

GAHC010257882013



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RSA/260/2013

BABLA SINHA AND 3 ORS.
S/O- LATE BABASENA SINGHA, R/O- VILL.- RAJARGAON, P.O.
PATAHRKANDI, DIST.- KARIMGANJ, ASSAM, PIN- 788724.

2: BABUL SINHA
S/O- LATE BABASENA SINGHA
R/O- VILL.- RAJARGAON
P.O. PATAHRKANDI
DIST.- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788724.

3: LILI SINHA
D/O- LATE BABASENA SINGHA
R/O- VILL.- RAJARGAON
P.O. PATAHRKANDI
DIST.- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788724.

4: SMTI. BRAJESWARI DEVI
W/O- LATE BABASENA SINGHA
R/O- VILL.- RAJARGAON
P.O. PATAHRKANDI
DIST.- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788724

VERSUS

ON THE DEATH OF RANJIT NAG CHOUDHARY HIS LEGAL AND
SUCCESSORS and 3 ORS.
NAMELY-

1.1:MRS. MALOTI NAG CHOUDHARY
W/O LATE RANJIT NAG CHOUDHARY
R/O KARIMGANJ TOWN
PO KARIMGANJ
(WARD NO 25 OF KARIMGANJ MUNICIPAL BOARD)
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DISTRICT KARIMGANJ

1.2:SRI RAJDEEP NAGH CHOUDHARY
S/O LATE RANJIT NAG CHOUDHARY
R/O KARIMGANJ TOWN
PO KARIMGANJ
(WARD NO 25 OF KARIMGANJ MUNICIPAL BOARD)
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DISTRICT KARIMGANJ

2:ON THE DEATH OF BIJIT NAG CHOUDHURY
HIS LEGAL SUCCESSORS
NAMELY-

2.1:MRS BITHIKA NATH CHOUDHARY
W/O LATE BIJIT NAG CHOUDHARY
R/O KARIMGANJ TOWN
PO KARIMGANJ
(WARD NO 25 OF KARIMGANJ MUNICIPAL BOARD)
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DISTRICT KARIMGANJ

2.2:SRI BINITA NAGH CHOUDHURY
W/O LATE BIJIT NAG CHOUDHARY
R/O KARIMGANJ TOWN
PO KARIMGANJ
(WARD NO 25 OF KARIMGANJ MUNICIPAL BOARD)
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DISTRICT KARIMGANJ

3:SUJIT NAG CHOUDHURY
ALL ARE THE SONS OF LATE HARENDRA NANG CHOUDHURY
R/O KARIMGANJ TOWN
P.O. KARIMGANJ WARD NO. 25 OF KARIMGANJ MUNICIPAL BOARD
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ
PIN

4:SMTI SMRITI ROY LASKAR
D/O LATE HARENDRA NAG CHOUDHURY
R/O SRI SITANGSHU SEKHAR ROY LASKAR
R/O LUMDING RLY HOSPITAL

P.O. LUMDING
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN 782447
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R K BHUYAN, MR. P K DEKA,MR K SAIKIA,MR. R RABHA,MS. R DUTTA,MR A ZAMAN,,,,,

Advocate for the Respondent : MISS.P M AHMED, MS. S. TODI (R-3,4),MR. M H RAJBARBHUIYAN (R-3,4),MR M SAHEWALLA (R-3,4),MR G N SAHEWALLA (R-3,4),,MR.M K SHARMA,MR.M A CHOUDHURY,MR.A B CHOUDHURY,

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/1930/2024

BABLA SINHA AND 3 ORS.
S/O- LATE BABASENA SINGHA
R/O- VILL.- RAJARGAON
P.O. PATAHRKANDI
DIST.- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788724.

2: BABUL SINHA
S/O- LATE BABASENA SINGHA
R/O- VILL.- RAJARGAON
P.O. PATAHRKANDI
DIST.- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788724.

3: LILI SINHA
D/O- LATE BABASENA SINGHA
R/O- VILL.- RAJARGAON
P.O. PATAHRKANDI
DIST.- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788724.

4: SMTI. BRAJESWARI DEVI
W/O- LATE BABASENA SINGHA
R/O- VILL.- RAJARGAON
P.O. PATAHRKANDI

DIST.- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788724.
VERSUS

ON THE DEATH OF RANJIT NAG CHOUDHARY

HIS LEGAL
MALOTI NAG CHOUDHARY AND 5 ORS

1.1:MRS MALOTI NAGA CHOUDHARY

W/O LATE RANJIT NAG CHOUDHARY

1.2:RAJDEEP NAGH CHOUDHARY

S/O LATE RANJIT NAG CHOUDHARY.

2:ON THE DEATH OF BIJIT NAG CHOUDHARY
HIS LEGAL HEIRS

2.1:MRS BITHIKA NATH CHOUDHARY

W/O LATE BIJIT NAG CHOUDHARY

2.2:SRI BINITA NAGH CHOUDHARY

S/O LATE BIJIT NAG CHOUDHARY

3:SUJIT NAG CHOUDHARY
ALL ARE THE SONS OF LATE HARENDRA NANG CHOUDHARY
R/O KARIMGANJ TOWN
P.O. KARIMGANJ WARD NO. 25 OF KARIMGANJ MUNICIPAL BOARD
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ
PIN

4:SMTI SMRITI ROY LASKAR
D/O LATE HARENDRA NAG CHOUDHURY
R/O SRI SITANGSHU SEKHAR ROY LASKAR
R/O LUMDING RLY HOSPITAL
P.O. LUMDING
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN 782447
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. R K BHUYAN

Advocate for : MR. M A CHOUDHURY appearing for ON THE DEATH OF RANJIT NAG CHOUDHARY

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/2403/2024

ON THE DEATH OF RANJIT NAG CHOUDHARY
HIS LEGAL
MALOTI NAG CHOUDHARY AND 5 ORS

1.1: MRS. MALOTI NAG CHOUDHARY
W/O LATE RANJIT NAG CHOUDHARY
R/O KARIMGANJ TOWN
PO KARIMGANJ
(WARD NO 25 OF KARIMGANJ MUNICIPAL BOARD)
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DISTRICT KARIMGANJ

1.2: SRI RAJDEEP NAGH CHOUDHARY
S/O LATE RANJIT NAG CHOUDHARY
R/O KARIMGANJ TOWN
PO KARIMGANJ
(WARD NO 25 OF KARIMGANJ MUNICIPAL BOARD)
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DISTRICT KARIMGANJ

2: ON THE DEATH OF BIJIT NAG CHOUDHURY
HIS LEGAL SUCCESSORS
NAMELY-

2.1: MRS BITHIKA NATH CHOUDHARY
W/O LATE BIJIT NAG CHOUDHARY
R/O KARIMGANJ TOWN
PO KARIMGANJ
(WARD NO 25 OF KARIMGANJ MUNICIPAL BOARD)
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DISTRICT KARIMGANJ

2.2: SRI BINITA NAGH CHOUDHURY
W/O LATE BIJIT NAG CHOUDHARY
R/O KARIMGANJ TOWN
PO KARIMGANJ
(WARD NO 25 OF KARIMGANJ MUNICIPAL BOARD)
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DISTRICT KARIMGANJ

3: SUJIT NAG CHOUDHURY
ALL ARE THE SONS OF LATE HARENDRA NANG CHOUDHURY
R/O KARIMGANJ TOWN
P.O. KARIMGANJ WARD NO. 25 OF KARIMGANJ MUNICIPAL BOARD
P.S. KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ
PIN

4: SMTI SMRITI ROY LASKAR
D/O LATE HARENDRA NAG CHOUDHURY
R/O SRI SITANGSHU SEKHAR ROY LASKAR
R/O LUMDING RLY HOSPITAL
P.O. LUMDING
DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN 782447
ASSAM.
VERSUS

BABLA SINHA AND 3 ORS
S/O- LATE BABASENA SINGHA
R/O- VILL.- RAJARGAON
P.O. PATAHRKANDI
DIST.- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788724.

2: BABUL SINHA
S/O- LATE BABASENA SINGHA
R/O- VILL.- RAJARGAON
P.O. PATAHRKANDI
DIST.- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788724.

3: LILI SINHA
D/O- LATE BABASENA SINGHA
R/O- VILL.- RAJARGAON
P.O. PATAHRKANDI
DIST.- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788724.

4: SMTI. BRAJESWARI DEVI
W/O- LATE BABASENA SINGHA
R/O- VILL.- RAJARGAON
P.O. PATAHRKANDI
DIST.- KARIMGANJ

ASSAM
PIN- 788724.

Advocate for : MR G N SAHEWALLA
Advocate for : MR. R K BHUYAN appearing for BABLA SINHA AND 3 ORS

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MALASRI NANDI**

ORDER

23.01.2025

Heard Mr. R.K. Bhuyan, learned counsel for the appellants. Also heard Mr. M.H. Rajbarbhuiyan, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the respondent nos.3 and 4.

List for hearing on 04.02.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant